
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Harry Blake-Herbert 
Governance and Scrutiny Team 

Direct: 020 8132 0807 
e-mail: Harry.Blake-Herbert@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Thursday, 18th April, 2024 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllrs: Hivran Dalkaya (Chair), Nia Stevens (Vice Chair), Maria Alexandrou, Patricia 
Gregory, Ahmet Hasan, Mohammad Islam, Destiny Karakus, and Joanne Laban.  
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non-pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 12 March 

2024.  
 

4. CLIMATE ACTION PLAN (Pages 7 - 182) 
 
 To provide an overview of the revised Enfield Climate Action Plan 2024-

2030.  
 

5. PILOTS RETROFITTING COUNCIL HOUSING FOR ENERGY EFFICIENCY 
(Pages 183 - 216) 

 
 To receive an update on the pilot projects to retrofit Council Housing to 

increase energy efficiency, reduce residents’ bills and reduce carbon 
emissions.  

Public Document Pack



 

  
6. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 (Pages 217 - 220) 
 
 To note the completion of the Work Programme for 2023/24 and that the 

Environment & Climate Action Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 2024/25 
will be discussed at the first meeting of the new municipal year.  
 

7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 To note the dates of future meetings will be confirmed following Annual 

Council on Wednesday 15 May 2024.  
 

 
 



ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 12.3.2024 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT & 
CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY, 
12TH MARCH, 2024 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors: Hivran Dalkaya (Chair), Nia Stevens (Vice Chair), Maria 
Alexandrou, Ahmet Hasan, Mohammad Islam, Destiny Karakus, Joanne Laban, and 
Elisa Morreale. 
 
Officers: Gideon Whittingham (Planning Decisions Manager), Karen Page (Head of 
Planning and Building Control), Richard Eason (Programme Director, Journeys & 
Places), Chris Cole (Head of Strategic Transport Planning & Policy), Ned Johnson 
(Principal Officer Pollution), Perry Scott (Executive Director for Environment & 
Communities), and Harry Blake-Herbert (Governance Officer). 
  
 
Also Attending: Cllr Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for the Environment), Cllr Susan 
Erbil (Cabinet Member for Licensing, Planning & Regulatory Services), and members 
of the public.  
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Patricia Gregory, who was 
substituted by Cllr Elisa Morreale.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received regarding any item on the 
agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the previous Environment & Climate Action Scrutiny 
Panel meeting held on Thursday 8 February 2024.   
 

4. BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN  
 
Gideon Whittingham introduced and highlighted the key aspects of the report, 
including but not limited to: the change in legislation, its impact on planning 
applications, the work being done by officers in preparation of its 
implementation, and its context amongst existing policies and legislation.  
 
In response to Members queries regarding mechanisms for increasing 
biodiversity and high value sites, officers advised that planting trees, green 
roofs and walls, and features which encouraged certain insects and wildlife, 
were all techniques for improving biodiversity at a site. Specialists would 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 12.3.2024 

identify what was appropriate for specific locations, and high value sites had 
not been identified in Enfield, but Cheryll Wilson would be looking at this.  
 
In response to Members’ questions and comments relating to the emerging 
Local Plan and addressing natural recovery, officers responded that nature 
recovery strategies were looked after by a team, and dealt with specific sites 
that could receive money to provide biodiversity net gains. Such strategies 
were described as related but adjacent to biodiversity net gain. The emerging 
Local Plan sought 20% biodiversity net gain. It was evidence based that 
Enfield should seek 20% from all developments, but this would not be a 
material consideration until the plan was approved. Other boroughs like 
Sutton, had targeted and achieved 20% net gain for some time, and officers 
felt that having this target would empower Enfield to actively seek more 
innovative solutions.  
 
In response to Members’ enquiries regarding Vicarage Farm, officers replied 
that it was a misconception that green fields equated to high biodiversity 
value, that the base line of such areas was relatively low, thus it would be very 
much achievable for regeneration schemes to introduce quality biodiversity 
improvements. Cllr Erbil highlighted the importance of understanding what 
was meant by biodiversity net gain and looking at sites on a case-by-case 
basis.    
 
In response to Members’ questions relating to the options/ mechanisms 
available, officers advised that providing the biodiversity net gain on-site was 
the priority, and what officers would expect and push for. If it was 
demonstrated that an on-site provision could not be achieved, then offsite net 
gains would be accepted. If offsite biodiversity gains could not be achieved, 
there was a credit system for buying biodiversity net gain in the region, but 
this would be a last resort. Applicants would need to demonstrate a robust 
justification which officers would scrutinise before offsite and credit 
contributions were accepted. Cheryll Wilson was dealing with offsite 
developments, and there was an opportunity for landowners to service this. 
Cllr Erbil highlighted that the credit system would only allow for relatively local 
contributions.  
 
In response to Members queries relating to the DEFRA assessment, officers 
responded that DEFRA set a metric, which was treated as a baseline. 
Applications/ sites were assessed against it, to calculate the 10% 
improvement, and how these units could be provided. There was a software 
service available for conducting this assessment, but the council had the in-
house specialisms to do this themselves too. 
 
The Panel AGREED to note the report outlining how Biodiversity Net Gain will 
be processed by Development Management in Enfield. 
 

5. QUIETER NEIGHBOURHOODS - WALKING & CYCLING 
INFRASTRUCTURE  
 

Page 2



ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 12.3.2024 

Richard Eason introduced and highlighted the key aspects of the report, 
including but not limited to: the process and phases of consultations which 
had taken place for various projects, the platforms and methods used to 
communicate with residents, and engagements with a disability focus/ 
reference group.  
 
In response to Members’ questions and comments regarding resident 
feedback from consultations, officers replied that resident engagement was 
listened to and did impact on projects. A Fox Lane scheme was given as an 
example where the means of achieving the projects outcomes which taken 
forward were altered following consultation. Officers expressed that 
consultations were a mechanism for gathering views rather than a public vote, 
and residents’ comments had to be balanced/ weighed against opposing 
views and other factors. They explained that at phase 2 of engagement, data 
was collected in order to better understand the demographic of those 
engaging, and listening to the views of those with protected characteristics, 
such as disabilities, was very important to them. Some schemes were 
inevitably going to be controversial, and benefit some people more than 
others, but no scheme was designed to inconvenience anyone. Officers 
added that they could provide Members with maps relating to individual 
projects if requested.  
 
In response to Members’ enquiries relating to statistics and engagement with 
overlooked groups, officers advised that within their equality impact 
assessments for all projects, the impact of schemes on individuals with 
protected characteristics were considered, as was their legal duty. Residents 
who may be overlooked by this were encouraged, like anyone else, to engage 
in the consultations and share their views. If there were people being 
overlooked when projects were considered, then officers could pick this up. 
Officers said that they were transparent in their break down of engagement 
statistics, and were doing more than they were required to do, particularly 
when trying to balance their resources.  
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding a Ponders End to Enfield Town 
scheme, officers responded that there had been lots of engagement; officers 
had supported ward councillor meetings on the project, and feedback was 
taken into account. Cllr Jewell clarified that there had been concern and 
confusion with road improvements as part of the scheme, which were 
currently being looked at again. Officers added that they would continue to 
reflect on how they could communicate complex interventions clearly so that 
they would not be misunderstood.  
 
In response to Members queries regarding obesity, officers replied that such 
studies were an issue for Public Health colleagues, but the integration of 
active travel into residents’ lives where possible, particularly young people, 
would help to address the issue. Cllr Jewell expressed that walking and 
cycling projects were all intended to encourage parents and children to pursue 
active travel when attending school, with another three school streets having 
been announced recently. Officers would speak to colleagues in Education 
and Public Health about initiatives to better encourage active travel in schools, 

Page 3



ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 12.3.2024 

such as getting children to walk around the playground before school, and the 
benefits of this were highlighted.  
 
In response to Members’ questions and comments relating to the impact of 
quieter neighbourhoods on active travel, officers advised that long term data 
collection was needed and underway, but more time was needed. The 
installation of more permanent continuous counting locations to monitor the 
number of people walking and cycling in different areas was being looked at. 
More broadly across the country, data supported that the benefit/cost ratio for 
investment in active travel was high.  
 
In response to Members’ enquiries regarding bike hangers at train stations, 
officers responded that there were hubs at Enfield Town and Edmonton 
Green; they were working on designs for hubs at other stations before 
seeking funding, and they were encouraging developers to contribute to multi-
modal journeys.  
 
A member of the public asked about street cleaning and planting of more 
trees along streets, to which officers and Cllr Jewell said there were over 
25,000 trees in Enfield’s streets and that if trees were removed to facilitate off 
street parking, they were replaced. As part of a transport strategy currently 
being consulted on, and a walking action plan, a healthy street approach and 
improvements were being pursued, which would involve cleaning and 
planting.  
 
The Panel AGREED to note the report which provided information on 
consultations that had taken place for Quieter Neighbourhoods and walking & 
cycling infrastructure.  
 

6. AIR QUALITY/POLLUTION & ULEZ  
 
Ned Johnson introduced and highlighted the key aspects of the report, 
including but not limited to: the impact of the ultra-low emission zone, 
compliance standards, and monitoring data/ statistics.  
 
In response to Members’ questions relating to data, officers replied that 12 
months’ worth of data, up to September next year, would be needed for 
robustness. This was due to variances in the data as a result of exogenous 
factors such as weather. There were four real time, continuous, automatic 
monitoring sites in the borough measuring nitrogen dioxide, and one 
particulate monitor, which were strategically placed and had been there long 
before the ULEZ expansion. Members expressed that an update on this item 
should be considered in next year’s work programme.  
 
In response to Members queries relating to the impact of the expansion on the 
council, officers advised that they were ensuring that their vehicles/ fleet were 
compliant and installing electric vehicle charging points, but the scheme was 
led by the Mayor of London and implemented through TFL.  
 

Page 4



ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 12.3.2024 

In response to Members’ questions and comments regarding how limits were 
set, officers responded that ULEZ was based on vehicle emission standards 
set by Europe which manufacturers worked towards, with higher Euro 
standard numbers reflecting lower emissions.  
 
In response to Members’ enquiries relating to other air quality impactors, 
officers replied that as vehicle technology had improved, the proportion of 
emissions from travel had reduced; with building emissions, such as gas 
boilers, becoming larger influencers. The council’s air quality action plan set 
out what it was doing to improve air quality.  
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding EV charging points and LTNs, 
officers advised that proportionately the increase in concentration of cars on 
main roads as a result of LTNs was relatively low. In the case of Bowes 
Primary, the introduction of a green wall between the A406 and the school 
had reduced nitrogen dioxide by 22%, and the extension of the green wall and 
addition of a school street, for better protection were being looked at. Cllr 
Jewell said they were going through a process to tender 1,000 lamppost 
chargers and 17 rapid electric vehicle chargers for the borough this year, but 
legislative hurdles had held up this procurement. 
 
In response to Members queries regarding the reduction in capital spending 
and the electric fleet, Cllr Jewell and officers responded that electric vehicles 
were being procured as part of the capital programme, but there was a 
challenge in that manufacturers were not producing electric versions of all 
types of the vehicles the council used. A waste truck recently lost to a fire was 
as a result of incorrectly discarded waste; but the vehicles had extinguisher 
systems.   
 
A member of the public asked about adding more emission monitors, to which 
officers said there was a difference between passive and automatic monitors, 
and Enfield had more automatic sites than most other similar boroughs. As 
part of their strategic monitoring, they would be putting in air quality sensors 
around school streets, which would provide more relative data; and there 
were 22 diffusion/ sampling tubes in the borough already.  
 
The Panel AGREED to note the report detailing the impact of the Ultra-Low 
Emission Zone expansion.  
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
Members noted the Environment & Climate Action Scrutiny Panel work 
programme for 2023/24. 
 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the dates of future meetings as set out in the agenda. 
 
The Chair thanked Members and officers for their time and contributions and 
the meeting ended at 20:39.  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
 
 
 
Report Title Enfield Climate Action Plan 2024-2030 
Report to Environment & Climate Action Scrutiny Panel 
Date of Meeting 18th April 2024 
Cabinet Member Cllr Ergin Erbil, Deputy Leader of the Council  

Cllr Rick Jewell, Cabinet Member for the Environment  
Executive Director 
/Director 

Perry Scott, Executive Director of Environment and 
Communities 

Report Author Vera Vajda  
Ward(s) affected All 
Classification Part 1 
Reason for 
exemption 

N/a 

 

Purpose of Report  

1. To provide an overview of the revised Enfield Climate Action Plan 2024-
2030.  

Main Considerations for the Panel 

2. We would like to receive feedback on the revised Climate Action Plan in 
general, and with particular focus on the shared responsibility and 
affordability and the need for government funding for actions set out in the 
Plan. 

3. We would like to receive feedback on the strengthened structure of the 
new Plan and the approach to embed climate action in all services, 
thereby making it the responsibility of everyone in the Council and 
extending engagement across the borough. 

4. We would like to receive feedback on the improved feasibility of the Plan 
influenced by the comprehensive internal engagement we conducted with 
the respective teams to understand their priorities, and our ability to 
monitor progress in reducing carbon toward achieving our targets. 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



Background and Options 

5. As highlighted in the recent report by the International Panel for Climate 
Change (IPCC), the effects of climate change are unequivocal, widespread, 
and intensifying, driven primarily by human activity. London, including Enfield 
is experiencing observable changes such as hotter, drier summers and 
warmer, wetter winters signalling the urgent need for concerted action.  

6. Enfield faces significant climate risks, including extreme heat, drought and 
flooding. Our borough’s vulnerability to flooding is due to the network of 
watercourses that flow through the borough as well as incapacity of our aging 
drainage infrastructure. This is exacerbated by urban development 
encroachment on our green infrastructure and the increasing intensity of 
rainfall events. 

7. Climate risk compounds the issues of deprivation in the east of the borough. 
In these areas, a concentration of properties at risk of flooding is notable, 
particularly in the
[...]
y with supporting actions. 

 

Page 8



Relevance to Council Plans and Strategies 

12. Our Council Plan 2023-26 sets out our priorities for investing in Enfield to 
support residents to live happy, healthy and safe lives. Central to this 
commitment is our priority for Clean and green places where we enhance 
biodiversity and protect green spaces to help Enfield's resilience in the face of 
a changing climate. We also strive for a more efficient use of resources, to 
reduce waste and increase recycling, as well as reduce carbon emissions 
from energy consumption across our buildings and operations. 

13. In line with the Council’s priority for More and better homes by making 
buildings, that are the key emitters, the CAP undertakes measures to 
enhance the energy efficiency of buildings, including via high quality new 
homes and the retrofit of existing, as well as connecting them to sources or 
renewable and low carbon energy such as the Energetik network.  

14. Furthermore, the CAP is also aligned with the Council’s overarching Blue and 
Green Strategy, along with the emerging Local Plan and Transport Strategy. 
This strategic alignment ensures a cohesive approach towards sustainability 
and climate resilience across all of Enfield’s development and infrastructure 
planning 

 
 
Report Author: Vera Vajda  
   Climate Action and Sustainability Lead Officer  
   Vera.vajda@enfield.gov.uk  
 
 
Appendices 
 

Appendix A – Enfield’s Climate Action Plan 2024 
Appendix B - Enfield Local Area Energy Plan 2023 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Enfield’s Climate Action Plan 2020 
enfield-climate-action-plan-2020-environment.pdf  
Delivering Net Zero study 2023  
Delivering Net Zero 
 
 
Departmental reference number, if relevant: 

Page 9

https://www.enfield.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0011/4610/enfield-climate-action-plan-2020-environment.pdf
https://www.merton.gov.uk/system/files/delivering_net_zero_-_main_report.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Climate Ac
[...]

Fund (SHDF) and the Public Sector Decarbonisation Fund (PSDS). 

• Lobby central Government to devolve powers need to enable local authorities to enforce 

heat network connections for existing buildings, ensure robust consumer protection for 

heat network users and relate Council Tax bands to energy efficiency and carbon 

emissions in buildings.  

• Lobby the GLA to ensure continued funding of relevant organisations and initiatives 

working towards the decarbonisation of transport, such as TfL and Healthy Streets.  

• Update the plan at regular intervals (recommended every three years) to reflect the 

inevitable changes in local and wider circumstances, such as technology availability and 

costs, funding opportunities, and local and national policy. 

Page 182



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 

 
 

Report Title Pilots Retrofitting Council Housing for Energy Efficiency 

Report to Environment and Climate Action Scrutiny Panel 

Date of Meeting 18th April 2024 

Cabinet Member Cllr George Savva 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Joanne Drew, Hannah Ashley Fraser, Andrew Cotton 

Report Author Rafe Bertram 

Ward(s) affected All  

Classification Part 1 Public  

Reason for 
exemption 

N/A 

 
 
Purpose of Report  
 
To update the Environment and Climate Action Scrutiny Panel on the pilot 
projects that we have been doing to retrofit our Council Housing to increase its 
energy efficiency, reduce residents’ bills and reduce carbon emissions.  
 
 
Main Considerations for the Panel 
 
1. To note the work that on these pilots that have been done.  
2. To note the key issues and challenges that we have learnt from these pilot 

projects 

 Cost primarily the key issue in the time of high interest rates and 
inflation within the construction industry. The funding for the 
construction of the works to the 10 homes was £456k from central 
government, £821k from Enfield Council 

 Managing expectations with residents as numbers of h
[...]
homes and 
facilitate retrofitting of existing homes is directed. 

 
 
 
 

Report Author: Rafe Bertram 
 Asset and Sustainability Manager, Council Housing 
 Rafe.bertram@enfield.gov.uk 
 02081322940 
 

Page 184



 

 

Appendices 
 
Presentation - Pilots Retrofitting Council Housing for Energy Efficiency 
Latest case study of the project from the Mayor of London 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 

 
 
 
 
Departmental reference number, if relevant: 

Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank



Pilots Retrofitting Council 
Housing for Energy Efficiency 

Rafe Bertram
Asset and Sustainability Manager

www.enfield.gov.uk
Striving for excellence

P
age 187



Background 
Working alongside
• Retrofit London (London Councils)
• Mayor London / GLA as part of their Retrofit 

Accelerator Housing Innovation Partnership

P
age 188



Retrofit London Programme

Be the solution to climate change

P
age 189



London’s Housing Context
• 3.8m homes with tenure (eg private rented) and type 

(solid brick, flatted) challenges.
• Local authorities manage around 10%.
• Increasing levels of fuel poverty and residents 

struggling to meet basic needs.
• Homes need to be more energy efficient:

P
age 190



Ambitious Regional Programme
• Aim is to support organisations and individuals to make 

homes greener and warmer so they are an average of 
EPC B (or equivalent) by 2030

• Minimum £49bn estimated cost to deliver
• Cross party political and Housing Directors support
• Strategic Action Plan published late 2021 with 

governance and resources in place in 2022
• Strength of collaborative approach and leadership 

recognised with two national awards

#BeTheSolution

P
age 191



Recognises Similar Challenges

#BeTheSolution

• Costs.
• Supply side capacity.
• Skills and training.
• Finance and funding.
• Housing tenures and types.
• Plethora of approaches and prioritisation.
• Measuring progress.
• Roles of different stakeholders.

P
age 192



Retrof i t  Accelerator  Prog
[...]
crutinise further. 

       

12 Mar 
2024 

Biodiversity Net Gain  
 

Gideon 
Whittington/ 
Karen Page 

Cllr S Erbil Brett Leahy/ 
Sarah Cary 

Suggested by the 
Executive Director, and 
something the Panel 
decided to discuss/ 
review/ scrutinise further. 

 

 Quieter Neighbourhoods – 
Walking & Cycling Infrastructure 
– to include consultations that 
have taken place  

Richard 
Eason 

Cllr Jewell Brett Leahy / 
Sarah Cary 

Suggested by the 
Executive Director, and 
something the Panel 
decided to discuss/ 
review/ scrutinise further. 

 

 Air Quality/Pollution & ULEZ - 
cycling routes impact on air 
quality 

Ned Johnson/ 
Richard 
Eason 

Cllr Jewell Brett Leahy / 
Sarah Cary 

Suggested by the 
Executive Director, and 
something the Panel 
decided to discuss/ 
review/ scrutinise further. 

 

       

18 April 
2024 

Climate Action Plan 
 

Vera Vajda  Cllr Ergin 
Erbil 

Perry Scott/ 
Brett Leahy 
(Sustainability 
post)   

To present the updated 
document for Scrutiny 

Cabinet sign off 
in February 2024  

 Pilots Retrofitting Council 
Housing for Energy Efficiency  
 

Rafe Bertram Cllr Rick 
Jewell/ Cllr 
George 
Savva 

Sarah Cary/ 
Joanne Drew   

Suggested by the 
Executive Director, and 
something the Panel 
decided to discuss/ 
review/ scrutinise further. 

 

 

P
age 219



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 Climate Action Plan
	Purpose of Report
	Main Considerations for the Panel
	Background and Options
	Relevance to Council Plans and Strategies
	20240418_Revised CAP_Scutiny Panel
	Appendix A_Enfield Climate Action Plan 2024-2030_draft for imps (002)
	Foreword
	Introduction from Cllr Ergin Erbil Deputy Leader and Climate Action Lead

	Our Vision for Climate Action
	Executive Summary
	Context
	Our principles
	A Carbon Neutral Council
	A Carbon Neutral Borough

	Successes 2020 to 2023
	Council
	Borough

	The context
	The increasing need for urgent action on climate, health and poverty
	Clima

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 18.4.2024 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT & 
CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
THURSDAY, 18TH APRIL, 2024 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors: Hivran Dalkaya (Chair), Nia Stevens (Vice Chair), Maria 
Alexandrou, Pat Gregory, Ahmet Hasan, Stephanos Ioannou, Mohammad Islam, and 
Destiny Karakus. 
 
Officers: Vera Vajda (Climate Action and Sustainability Lead Officer), Perry Scott 
(Executive Director for Environment & Communities), Rafe Bertram (Asset and 
Sustainability Manager), and Harry Blake-Herbert (Governance Officer).  
  
 
Also Attending: Cllr George Savva (Cabinet Member for Social Housing), and 
members of the public.  
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Darren Paul (Enfield Youth 
Parliament, Young Mayor), Cllr Rick Jewell, and Cllr Joanne Laban who was 
substituted by Cllr Stephanos Ioannou.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received regarding any item on the 
agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the previous Environment & Climate Action Scrutiny 
Panel meeting held on Tuesday 12 March 2024.   
 

4. CLIMATE ACTION PLAN  
 
Officers introduced and highlighted the key aspects of the report, including but 
not limited to: the key priorities of the plan, revisions to the 2020 policy, 
successes of the policy since 2020, engagement on and the timeline for 
finalising the plan.  
 
In response to Members’ queries regarding emissions data, officers advised 
that they collected data from teams within the council, but there were some 
areas which they could not measure and for which data was not available to 
them. The carbon emissions review was said to be based on regional data 
provided by London Energy and Greenhouse Gas Inventory (LEGGI). They 
added that the legislation surrounding emissions from new homes was quite 



ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 18.4.2024 

tight and so their contribution was likely to be less impactful. Officers would 
check and come back to Members with how emissions in Enfield compared to 
other nearby boroughs.  
 
In response to Members’ questions and comments relating to funding 
commitments, officers responded that there were various government grants 
available for areas such as decarbonising/ retrofitting buildings and food 
recycling, which they would be pursuing, and felt that nationally more needed 
to be made available.  
 
In response to Members’ enquiries regarding successes and future progress, 
officers replied that they expected improvements to become tougher, but they 
were constantly looking at ways of making the boroughs’ assets more efficient 
and were investing in green technology with the funding available to them. 
They highlighted the financial challenges associated with more efficient green 
technology like air source heat pumps, but felt that there was more that 
individuals could still do practically and fairly easily, such as turning off lights 
when leaving a room. It was explained that the council was on track to be 
carbon neutral within its targeted timeframe, which would see emissions 
reduced by 72%, and the remainder offset. Officers discussed the ambiguity 
and alternatives as to what net zero might mean practically.   
 
In response to Members’ questions relating to electric vehicle charging points, 
officers advised that they would be procuring additional EV charging points to 
meet rising demand in the borough. There was a tender out to market to 
procure rapid charging points for the Town Centre, and another tender would 
go out shortly for lamppost charging points. The provision of EV charging 
points in car parks across the borough was also being looked into. There was 
said to be a ‘Turbo’ pilot scheme whereby EV charging cables were run under 
pavements/curbs where households didn’t have driveways, but there were 
planning permission challenges associated with this.    
 
In response to Members’ queries relating to the heat network and heat 
pumps, officers responded that the Local Area Energy Plan considered all 
aspects of the mechanisms available and that both had their advantages/ 
were efficient in their own ways. The future decarbonisation of the heat 
network and plans to expand it where viable, had been considered by the 
policy. It was explained that the government approach/ understanding was 
that in the future 18% of homes in the country would be heated by a heat 
network, predominately in urban areas with heat sources, such as Lee Valley; 
and 82% by heat pumps, particularly in rural areas, due to relative carbon 
efficiencies. The Energy for Waste facility which would be online around 
2026/27 would be ‘game changing’ in decarbonising the heat networks 
transition away from gas. Officers would confirm and come back to members 
as to whether potential future reductions in the price of heat pumps had been 
considered as part of the plan.   
 
In response to Members’ questions and comments regarding potholes, 
officers replied that the highways team were best placed to discuss their 
investment plans. There was £4m budgeted for potholes, but as was the case 



ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 18.4.2024 

nationally, multiple times this was likely needed. The council monitored 
potholes in the borough and programmed when to repair them and 
reconstruct roads; but technology had not advanced largely on this issue with 
regards to materials etc. Cllr Savva and officers highlighted that the increased 
weight of electric vehicles was not the only factor behind the increase in 
potholes, with heavier vehicles like lorries, and extreme variances in weather 
conditions also mentioned.  
 
The Panel AGREED to note the report which provided an overview of the 
revised Enfield Climate Action Plan 2024-2030.  
 

5. PILOTS RETROFITTING COUNCIL HOUSING FOR ENERGY EFFICIENCY  
 
Rafe Bertram, Asset and Sustainability Manager, introduced and highlighted 
the key aspects of the report, including but not limited to: the background, 
work that had taken place, and partners the council had worked with; as well 
as the phases, successes, costs, challenges to, and future aims of the 
scheme.  
 
Cllr Savva added his thanks to officers and the Deputy Leader of the Council, 
Cllr Ergin Erbil, for all the good work they had done as part of this project 
which made Enfield a better and greener place for residents.  
 
In response to Members’ enquiries relating to skill shortages, officers advised 
that they felt finances represented a larger barrier than skills, and in the last 
few years retrofitting had become better understood and more training had 
been provided. The Meridian Water skills academy was said to be equipped 
to run green skills construction/ retrofitting courses, and they were working 
with potential contractors to provide such training there and employ local 
people on future projects in the borough.  
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding possible future locations for the 
scheme, officers responded that they hoped to revisit Haselbury, particularly 
those residents who missed out on the first round of retrofits. They were also 
looking around EN1 and EN3, as these properties were of the same typology 
and pebble dashed, which would allow them to learn at a lower cost; these 
homes were also low performing in terms of efficiency and away from the heat 
network. Ideally if the funding was made available officers would additionally 
like to do the project between Joyce and Snells estate and Meridian Water, as 
this could incorporate the heat network.  
 
In response to Members’ queries regarding internal insulation, officers replied 
that it was possible, and there were advantages and disadvantages to this, 
but external insulation was considered a cheaper, more robust technical 
solution and was less disruptive in that it allowed residents to continue living 
in their homes whilst work was being completed. In the case of heritage and 
conservation areas, internal insulation would be required.  
 
In response to Members’ questions and comments relating to materials and 
maintenance, officers advised that the insulation was plastic and around 



ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 18.4.2024 

175mm deep. They believed the insulation was completely resistant to fire 
and would have a similar lifespan to brick, but would double check and come 
back to Members as to the details of this. Officers explained that in the first-
year heat pumps had a defects liability period, so if there was an issue the 
company would deal with, but after this residents would come to the council; 
the housing team had a duty to ensure heating was maintained. Heat pumps 
were part of the council’s maintenance team’s service and knowledge 
regarding this would increase as they became more common.  
 
The Panel AGREED to note the report outlining the pilot projects that had 
been undertaken to retrofit Council housing to increase its energy efficiency, 
reduce residents’ bills and reduce carbon emissions.  
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
Members NOTED the completion of the Work Programme for 2023/24 and 
that the Environment & Climate Action Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 
2024/25 would be discussed at the first meeting of the new municipal year. 
 

7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Members noted that the dates of future meetings would be confirmed 
following Annual Council on Wednesday 15 May 2024.  
 
The Chair thanked Members and officers for their time and contributions and 
the meeting ended at 20:09.  
 
 


